

No. 25-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DUANE LETROY BERRY,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for A Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CATHERINE E. STETSON
JO-ANN TAMILA SAGAR
Counsel of Record
ERIC ROYTMAN-CASH
DARRYL E. WILLIAMS, JR.
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
jo-ann.sagar@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
RELEVANT PROVISIONS.....	4
STATEMENT	4
A. Legal Background.....	4
B. Factual Background and Procedural History	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	15
I. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO CLARIFY THAT THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT LACKS AUTHORITY TO CIVILLY COMMIT A PERSON WHOSE CRIMINAL CHARGES HAVE BEEN DISMISSED	15
A. The Decision Below Is Wrong.....	15
1. <i>The Necessary And Proper Clause Is Not Broad Enough, And § 4246 Is Not Narrow Enough, To Permit Civil Commitment Of A Person Whose</i>	

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Federal Criminal Charges Have Been Dismissed</i>	16
2. <i>The History Of Federal Civil Commitment Demonstrates That The Federal Government Lacks The Power To Civilly Commit Individuals After Criminal Charges Have Been Dismissed</i>	19
3. <i>There Are No Sound Reasons To Interfere With State Interests By Expanding Federal Authority</i>	22
B. Certiorari Is Warranted Now	24
1. <i>The Question Presented Is Important</i>	24
2 <i>The Question Presented Is Recurring.....</i>	26
3. <i>This Is An Excellent Vehicle</i>	28
II. ALTERNATIVELY, THIS COURT SHOULD SUMMARILY REVERSE.....	29
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	2, 22, 24
<i>Dixon v. Steele</i> , 104 F. Supp. 904 (W.D. Mo. 1952).....	20
<i>Ecker v. United States</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 199 (D. Mass. 2007).....	26
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	22
<i>Greenwood v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 366 (1956).....	2, 7, 16, 17, 19, 20, 29
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	25
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976).....	1, 22
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	2, 6
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	6
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020).....	25
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	24
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020).....	24
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Berry,</i> 911 F.3d 354 (6th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>United States v. Carrington,</i> 91 F.4th 252 (4th Cir. 2024)	23, 27
<i>United States v. Cohen,</i> 733 F.2d 128 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	2, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Combs,</i> 327 F. App’x 429 (4th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>United States v. Comstock,</i> 551 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2009).....	17, 26
<i>United States v. Comstock,</i> 560 U.S. 126 (2010)....	2, 3, 7, 15–18, 20, 22, 23, 29
<i>United States v. Copley,</i> 63 F. App’x 692 (4th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>United States v. Lopez,</i> 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	6, 22
<i>United States v. Morrison,</i> 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	8
<i>United States v. Payne,</i> 623 F. App’x 829 (8th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>United States v. Sahhar,</i> 56 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>United States v. Timms,</i> 664 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>United States v. Wayda,</i> 966 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>United States v. Welsh,</i> 879 F.3d 530 (4th Cir. 2018).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994).....	25
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	25
STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. § 1038(a)(1)(A)	25
18 U.S.C. § 4241	3
18 U.S.C. § 4241(a).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 4241(d).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 4241(d)(1)	5
18 U.S.C. § 4241(d)(2)(A)	5
18 U.S.C. § 4241(d)(2)(B)	5
18 U.S.C. § 4246	5
18 U.S.C. § 4246(a).....	3, 6, 13, 15, 21
18 U.S.C. § 4246(d).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 4247(a)(5)-(6).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 4248	7
18 U.S.C. § 4248(a).....	8
Act of Feb. 7, 1857, 11 Stat. 157	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>Commitment to Gov't Hosp. for the Insane</i> , 30 Op. Att'y's Gen. 569 (1916).....	20
<i>Caleb Foote, A Comment on Pre-Trial Commitment of Criminal Defendants</i> , 108 U. Pa. L. Rev. 832 (1960).....	19, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Note, <i>Federal Hospitalization of Insane Defendants Under Section 4246 of the Criminal Code</i> , 64 Yale L.J. 1070 (1955).....	19
Note, <i>Incompetency to Stand Trial</i> , 81 Harv. L. Rev. 454 (1967)	21
